CONTENTS

Page

Acknowledgements c
Abstract in Thai d
Abstract in English g
List of Tables n
List of Figures p
List of Abbreviations r
Statement of Originality t
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Indoor air pollution 1

1.2 Gaseous pollutants; Nitrogen dioxide (NO>) 3

1.3 Particulate Matter (PM) 6
1.3.1PM25 7

1.3.2 Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS) 12

1.4 Indoor pollutant sources 17

1.4.1 Household 18

1.4.2 Worship places (Shrine) 20

1.5 Literature review on emission of incense burning 23

1.5.1 Incense burning in worship places 23

1.5.2 Incense burning in chamber for pollutant emission study 27

1.6 Research objectives 29
Chapter 2 Experimental 30
2.1 Apparatus 30

2.2 Chemicals 30

2.3 Equipment 31

2.4 Instruments 32



2.5 Determination of nitrogen dioxide (NOz) by lab-made passive samplers
and spectrometer
2.5.1 Preparation of a lab-made passive samplers
2.5.2 Sampling of NO. passive sampler
2.5.3 Extraction and analysis of NO>
2.6 Selection of sampling sites shrines
2.7 Sampling of PM2s in shrines
2.8 Design of an experimental chamber for testing of incense and raw
material burning
2.8.1 The chamber for burning experiment
2.8.2 Preparation of incense and raw materials samples for burning
experiment
2.8.3 Operation of the chamber
2.9 Preparation of incense samples for burning experiment in the chamber
2.9.1 Types of incense samples
2.9.2 Raw materials/ingredients for incense production
2.10 Determination of PM2s-bound PAHs by GC-MS
2.10.1 Preparation of mixed 16 PAHSs standard solutions
2.10.2 Preparation of mixed internal standards
2.10.3 Extraction PM2 s samples
2.10.4 Analysis of PM2s-bound PAHs by GC-MS
2.10.5 Quality control of PAH s analysis by GC-MS
2.11 Data analysis of PM2s and PAHs emitted from incense and raw
materials burning
2.11.1 Emission factors (EFs) of pollutants
2.11.2 Emission rates (ERs) of pollutants
2.11.3 Statistical data analysis
2.11.4 Isomeric ratios
2.12 Health risk assessment of PAHSs
2.12.1 Toxicity equivalent concentration (TEQ)
2.12.2 Mutagenic equivalent concentration (MEQ)
2.12.3 The inhalation cancer risk (ICR)

32

32
33
34
34
38
39

39
39

41
42
42
46
47
47
47
48
49
52
55

55
55
55
56
57
57
57
58



Chapter 3 Results and discussion
3.1 Analysis of nitrogen dioxide (NO2)
3.1.1 Analytical Characteristics of Spectrophotometer
3.2 Analysis of PM2.s-bound PAHs
3.2.1 Analytical characteristics of GC-MS

3.2.2 Quality control of PAHSs analysis by GC-MS
3.3 Emission of PM2s and PM2s-bound PAHs from burning of incense and
their raw materials in a chamber
3.3.1 Emission factors of (EFs) of pollutants emitted from incense

burning

3.3.2 Emission rates (ERSs) of pollutants emitted from incense burning

3.3.3 Emission of pollutants from burning of raw materials used for incense
production

3.3.4 Correlations of PMys and PMas-bound PAHs emitted from the
burning of incense and its raw material in the chamber

3.3.5 Toxicity equivalent (TEQ) and mutagenic equivalent (MEQ)
concentration of incense and raw material burning

3.3.6 Isomeric ratios of PAHs emitted from burning of incense and its raw
material

3.4 Determination of NO,, PMsand PM2s-bound PAHSs from incense burning at
shrines

3.4.1 NO2 concentrations at the selected shrines
3.4.2 PM2 s concentrations
3.4.3 PM2s-bound PAHS concentrations
3.4.4 Correlations between PM2s number of visitors, PAHs and NO-
3.4.5 Isomeric ratios
3.5 Assessment of possible health effects based on PAHs concentrations

3.5.1 Toxicity equivalent (TEQ) and mutagenic equivalent (MEQ)
concentration

3.5.2 The inhalation cancer risk (ICR) assessment

Chapter 4 Conclusion

59
59
59
60
60

65
68

68

82
89

97

102

106

112

112
115
117
125
127
131
131

134

137



References

List of Publications

Appendix
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F

Curriculum Vitae

140
161

162
164
168
172
181
187
202



Table

11

1.2
1.3

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11
3.12

LIST OF TABLES

International standard and guideline values for NO2 indoors and in
ambient air

Ambient air and indoor air quality standards of PM_

Physical and chemical characteristic of U.S. EPA priority 16-PAHs

Ingredients and details of incense samples burned in the chamber
GC-MS conditions for 16-PAHSs analysis

Characteristic ions for PAHs

Certified values of SRM urban dust NIST 1649b

Toxic equivalency factor (TEFs ) for PAHs

The limit of detection and limit of quantification of GC-MS

Percent recoveries of 16-PAHs from extraction of the SRM (Urban dust
NIST 1649b) and spiking method

Emission of PM2.s from incense burning

Emission factors of PAHs (mg/kg) from incense burning in a chamber
Concentrations of gas species emitted from incense burning

Emission rates of PM2s (mg/hr), burning duration, weight of incense and
EFs from incense burning

Emission rates (ERs) of PAHs (ug/hr) from incense burning in a
chamber

Emission rates of gas species emitted from incense burning

Emission factors of PM2 s from raw material burning

Emission factors of PAHs (meantSD) from raw material burning in a
chamber

Concentrations of gas species emitted from raw materials burning
Correlation coefficients of PM2s and PM2s-bound PAHSs obtained from

incense burning

Page

15

44
50
51
53
57

64
67

72
75
82
84

87
88
90

93

97
99



3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

Correlation coefficients of PM2s and PM2s-bound PAHSs obtained from
raw materials burning

Correlations between PM2sand PAHs obtained from burning of incense
and their raw materials in the chamber

Mean concentrations of TEQ and MEQ of PM2s-bound PAHs emission
factors emitted from incense burning in a chamber

Mean concentrations of TEQ and MEQ of PM2s-bound PAHSs emission
rates emitted from incense burning in a chamber

Mean concentrations of TEQ and MEQ of PMzs-bound PAHs emitted
from raw material burning in a chamber

Isomeric ratios from incense burning

Isomeric ratios from raw material burning

Comparison of isomeric ratios of incense burning from various studies
Concentrations of indoor (I) and outdoor (O) nitrogen dioxide in the
selected shrines

Average indoor PM2 s concentrations and the number of visitors at two
shrines measured on specials occasions and over normal periods
Average of total-PAHs (t-PAHSs), carcinogenic-PAHs (c-PAHSs) and
non-carcinogenic PAHs (nc-PAHSs) concentrations (ng/m®) at shrines in
various occasions

Spearman correlations of PM2s, number of visitor, PAHs and NO>
concentrations in 8 and 24 hrs

Isomeric ratios of some PAHs considered as fingerprint of emission
sources

Average concentrations of TEQ and MEQ values of PAHSs in indoor air
at shrines

The inhalation cancer risk of PMzs-bound PAHSs at shrines in various

occasions

100

101

103

104

105

109

109

110

114

117

120

126

129

133

136



Figure 1.1

Figure 1.2
Figure 1.3

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7

Figure 2.8
Figure 2.9
Figure 2.10

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6

Figure 3.7

LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Fine particulate matters (PM25s) 7
Particles of various sizes to human respiratory system 10
Structures of 16-PAHs 14
Passive sampling tubes and protective shelter 34
Map of sampling site in Chiang Mai City 35
Sampling site in Chiang Mai City; a: shrine 1 and b: shrine 2 36
Chinese New Year festival; a: shrine 1 and b: shrine 2 37
Mini-volume air sampler 38
Experimental chamber for testing of incense burning emission 40

Burning experiment in the chamber using hot plate and 41

evaporating dish

Incense samples 43
The raw materials for incense production 46
Extraction of PM2 5 by sonicator 48
Calibration curve of nitrite standard solution 59

A typical chromatogram of 0.2 mg/L of 16-PAHs standards 61
obtained from GC-MS

Standard calibration curves of 16-PAHSs 62
PM2 s samples emitted from incense burning (E, F and G) 69
Emission factors of PM2s from incense burning 71

Percentage of PM2s-bound PAHSs emitted from traditional incense 77
burning (Types A-E)
Percentage of PM2s-bound PAHs emitted from aromatic incense 78

burning (Types F-H)



Figure 3.8

Figure 3.9

Figure 3.10

Figure 3.11

Figure 3.12
Figure 3.13

Figure 3.14

Figure 3.15

Figure 3.16
Figure 3.17

Percentage of PM2s-bound PAHs emitted from aromatic incense
cones burning (Types | and J)

Ratios of c-PAHs and nc-PAHs from burning of various incense
types

Ratio of PAHSs containing 2-6 rings in PM2s emitted from incense
burning

Emission factors of PM2s from burning of raw materials used for
incense production

Variation of PM2s-bound PAHSs from raw material burning

Ratios of c-PAHs and nc-PAHs from burning of raw materials
used for incense production

Ratios of PAHs containing 3-6 rings in PM.s emitted from
burning of raw materials used for incense production

The relative percentages of PAHSs at shrine 1

The relative percentages of PAHSs at shrine 2

Percentage of the number of aromatic rings

79

79

80

90

04
95

95

122

123
124



CalEPA

DCM
c-PAHs
EFs
GC-MS
hrs.
ICR
LOD
LOQ
MEF
MEF
mg/L
NAAQS/EPA

nc-PAHSs
ng/m?
PAHs
PCD
PMz2s
PM1o

ppbv

ppm
TEF

TEQ
t-PAHs
TSP

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

(OEHHA) of California Environmental Protection Agency

Dichloromethane

Carcinogenic PAHs

Emission factors

Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry
hours

The inhalation cancer risk

Limit of detection

Limit of Quantification

Mutagenic equivalent factor

Mutagenic equivalent factor

milligram per liter

The National Ambient Air Quality
Environmental Protection Agency
Non-carcinogenic PAHs

nano-gram per cubic meters

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
Pollution Control Department, Thailand
Fine particulate

Coarse particulate

part per billion by volume

part per million

Toxic equivalent factor

Toxicity equivalent concentration

Total PAHs

Total suspended particle

Standard-U.S.-



pg/m?® microgram per cubic meters
WHO World Health Organization



v
A A

VDA NNUKINTIIN

a a \{9’ o ] 1Y 4
Inentiwusil ldiuauonaug Iniagl 1aaail

1)

2)

1 a 1 <} 1 )
msdasenanivninmiyagl ldunduazessvnaianni 2.5 luaseu(PMzs) waz i
1 = =1 1 J av T o I 9 X Y
AN ] BIDNPVUNANITENUADFTUNINNYBY m’i”mﬂﬂiﬂuﬁm1iﬂu1”lﬂlﬂuﬂlﬂyjawuj§miﬁ
wisuessguazgnivAsveuii lidansisesdanisnuninenanieolueinisain

Y] Y 9 1y { o o o
ﬂﬁalf]ﬁj.ﬂ ﬂizf’nwu%mmmm@uazmzwuﬂﬁqssnmg?rmmﬂmsamwamugﬂ

'
a =

mslaseuanyainmswringauilslumsnaagl uaznmsidenldgy Tasnungiven

Q

Y o 1 [ I 1 [+ a 9 A
UliﬂﬂuaﬂﬂWiﬂﬁ@ﬂﬁJ‘uagﬂﬁlﬂﬂJHWQLﬁﬂﬂ'J'l 2.5 hlllﬂi'(’)u Iag mmuawﬂﬂ ‘E’IJ'I/]?J’LT'JUN?HJ
= ) = d = a o 9 =1 1 a a
nnlasndle @adumnveudeanmisnanal lea i) Unisdassansned kyaanes
a 14 9 = o 1 [ =\ A
Timasmllaimmiueualuﬂ?mmuaﬂ GIN’ﬁ'lll'lﬁﬂu'lllﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ'lﬁi]ﬂﬂ'liﬂ]ﬂ%ﬁﬂ LAZINY

1 a FY
Jamuodaua



STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

This work has contributed some new knowledge as listed.

1)

2)

Emission of pollutants from incense burning such as particulate matter with
diameter less than 2.5 um (PM2s) and toxic gases, which adversely affect human
health. Data obtained from this research will be useful for governmental
organizations and some related users for indoor air quality management due to
incense use. The data provided in this research is expected to rest people
awareness on the risk of incense burning exposure.

Pollutant emission from ingredient of incenses and selection of environmental-
friendly incenses. It has been confirmed that smoke-free incense reduce emissions
of PMs and toxic gases. Moreover, this research revealed that incense stick
produced from longan peels (waste for dried longan production) emit low
concentration of PAHs. This finding could be useful in terms of waste

management and value added to products.



