CONTENTS

	Page
Acknowledgements	c
Abstract in Thai	d
Abstract in English	g
List of Tables	n
List of Figures	p
List of Abbreviations	r
Statement of Originality	t
Chapter 1 Introduction	1
1.1 Indoor air pollution	1
1.2 Gaseous pollutants; Nitrogen dioxide (NO ₂)	3
1.3 Particulate Matter (PM)	6
1.3.1 PM _{2.5}	7
1.3.2 Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)	12
	17
1.4 Indoor pollutant sources	17
1.4.1 Household	
1.4.2 Worship places (Shrine)	20
1.5 Literature review on emission of incense burning	23
1.5.1 Incense burning in worship places	23
1.5.2 Incense burning in chamber for pollutant emission study	27
1.6 Research objectives	29
Chapter 2 Experimental	30
2.1 Apparatus	30
2.2 Chemicals	30
2.3 Equipment	31
2.4 Instruments	32

2.5 Determination of nitrogen dioxide (NO ₂) by lab-made passive samplers	32
and spectrometer	
2.5.1 Preparation of a lab-made passive samplers	32
2.5.2 Sampling of NO ₂ passive sampler	33
2.5.3 Extraction and analysis of NO ₂	34
2.6 Selection of sampling sites shrines	34
2.7 Sampling of PM _{2.5} in shrines	38
2.8 Design of an experimental chamber for testing of incense and raw	39
material burning	
2.8.1 The chamber for burning experiment	39
2.8.2 Preparation of incense and raw materials samples for burning	39
experiment	
2.8.3 Operation of the chamber	41
2.9 Preparation of incense samples for burning experiment in the chamber	42
2.9.1 Types of incense samples	42
2.9.2 Raw materials/ingredients for incense production	46
2.10 Determination of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs by GC-MS	47
2.10.1 Preparation of mixed 16 PAHs standard solutions	47
2.10.2 Preparation of mixed internal standards	47
2.10.3 Extraction PM _{2.5} samples	48
2.10.4 Analysis of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs by GC-MS	49
2.10.5 Quality control of PAH s analysis by GC-MS	52
2.11 Data analysis of $PM_{2.5}$ and $PAHs$ emitted from incense and raw	55
materials burning materials burning by Chiang Mai University	
2.11.1 Emission factors (EFs) of pollutants	55
2.11.2 Emission rates (ERs) of pollutants	55
2.11.3 Statistical data analysis	55
2.11.4 Isomeric ratios	56
2.12 Health risk assessment of PAHs	57
2.12.1 Toxicity equivalent concentration (TEQ)	57
2.12.2 Mutagenic equivalent concentration (MEQ)	57
2.12.3 The inhalation cancer risk (ICR)	58

Chapter 3 Results and discussion	59
3.1 Analysis of nitrogen dioxide (NO ₂)	59
3.1.1 Analytical Characteristics of Spectrophotometer	59
3.2 Analysis of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs	60
3.2.1 Analytical characteristics of GC-MS	60
3.2.2 Quality control of PAHs analysis by GC-MS	65
3.3 Emission of PM _{2.5} and PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs from burning of incense	e and 68
their raw materials in a chamber	
3.3.1 Emission factors of (EFs) of pollutants emitted from inc	cense 68
burning	
3.3.2 Emission rates (ERs) of pollutants emitted from incense burning	82
3.3.3 Emission of pollutants from burning of raw materials used for in- production	cense 89
$3.3.4$ Correlations of $PM_{2.5}$ and $PM_{2.5}$ -bound PAHs emitted from burning of incense and its raw material in the chamber	n the 97
3.3.5 Toxicity equivalent (TEQ) and mutagenic equivalent (Notice concentration of incense and raw material burning	MEQ) 102
3.3.6 Isomeric ratios of PAHs emitted from burning of incense and it	s raw 106
material	
3.4 Determination of NO ₂ , PM _{2.5} and PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs from incense burnshrines	ing at 112
3.4.1 NO ₂ concentrations at the selected shrines	112
3.4.2 PM _{2.5} concentrations	
3.4.3 PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs concentrations	Y 117
3.4.4 Correlations between PM _{2.5} number of visitors, PAHs and NO ₂	61
3.4.5 Isomeric ratios	127
3.5 Assessment of possible health effects based on PAHs concentrations	131
3.5.1 Toxicity equivalent (TEQ) and mutagenic equivalent (M	MEQ) 131
concentration	
3.5.2 The inhalation cancer risk (ICR) assessment	134
Chapter 4 Conclusion	137

References	140
List of Publications	161
Appendix	
Appendix A	162
Appendix B	164
Appendix C	168
Appendix D	172
Appendix E	181
Appendix F Curriculum Vitae	187
Curriculum Vitae	202
AI UNIVERSITA	
ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright [©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved	

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	International standard and guideline values for NO_2 indoors and in ambient air	5
1.2	Ambient air and indoor air quality standards of PM _{2.5}	8
1.3	Physical and chemical characteristic of U.S. EPA priority 16-PAHs	15
2.1	Ingredients and details of incense samples burned in the chamber	44
2.2	GC-MS conditions for 16-PAHs analysis	50
2.3	Characteristic ions for PAHs	51
2.4	Certified values of SRM urban dust NIST 1649b	53
2.5	Toxic equivalency factor (TEFs) for PAHs	57
3.1	The limit of detection and limit of quantification of GC-MS	64
3.2	Percent recoveries of 16-PAHs from extraction of the SRM (Urban dust	67
	NIST 1649b) and spiking method	
3.3	Emission of PM _{2.5} from incense burning	72
3.4	Emission factors of PAHs (mg/kg) from incense burning in a chamber	75
3.5	Concentrations of gas species emitted from incense burning	82
3.6	Emission rates of PM _{2.5} (mg/hr), burning duration, weight of incense and	84
	EFs from incense burning	
3.7	Emission rates (ERs) of PAHs ($\mu g/hr$) from incense burning in a chamber	87
3.8	Emission rates of gas species emitted from incense burning	88
3.9	Emission factors of PM _{2.5} from raw material burning	90
3.10	Emission factors of PAHs (mean±SD) from raw material burning in a chamber	93
3.11	Concentrations of gas species emitted from raw materials burning	97
3.12	Correlation coefficients of PM _{2.5} and PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs obtained from incense burning	99

3.13	Correlation coefficients of PM _{2.5} and PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs obtained from	100
	raw materials burning	
3.14	Correlations between PM _{2.5} and PAHs obtained from burning of incense	101
	and their raw materials in the chamber	
3.15	Mean concentrations of TEQ and MEQ of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs emission	103
	factors emitted from incense burning in a chamber	
3.16	Mean concentrations of TEQ and MEQ of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs emission	104
	rates emitted from incense burning in a chamber	
3.17	Mean concentrations of TEQ and MEQ of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs emitted	105
	from raw material burning in a chamber	
3.18	Isomeric ratios from incense burning	109
3.19	Isomeric ratios from raw material burning	109
3.20	Comparison of isomeric ratios of incense burning from various studies	110
3.21	Concentrations of indoor (I) and outdoor (O) nitrogen dioxide in the	114
	selected shrines	
3.22	Average indoor PM _{2.5} concentrations and the number of visitors at two	117
	shrines measured on specials occasions and over normal periods	
3.23	Average of total-PAHs (t-PAHs), carcinogenic-PAHs (c-PAHs) and	120
	non-carcinogenic PAHs (nc-PAHs) concentrations (ng/m³) at shrines in	
	various occasions	
3.24	Spearman correlations of PM _{2.5} , number of visitor, PAHs and NO ₂	126
	concentrations in 8 and 24 hrs	
3.25	Isomeric ratios of some PAHs considered as fingerprint of emission	129
	sources	
3.26	Average concentrations of TEQ and MEQ values of PAHs in indoor air	133
	at shrines	
3.27	The inhalation cancer risk of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs at shrines in various	136
	occasions	

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1	Fine particulate matters (PM _{2.5})	7
Figure 1.2	Particles of various sizes to human respiratory system	10
Figure 1.3	Structures of 16-PAHs	14
Figure 2.1	Passive sampling tubes and protective shelter	34
Figure 2.2	Map of sampling site in Chiang Mai City	35
Figure 2.3	Sampling site in Chiang Mai City; a: shrine 1 and b: shrine 2	36
Figure 2.4	Chinese New Year festival; a: shrine 1 and b: shrine 2	37
Figure 2.5	Mini-volume air sampler	38
Figure 2.6	Experimental chamber for testing of incense burning emission	40
Figure 2.7	Burning experiment in the chamber using hot plate and	41
	evaporating dish	
Figure 2.8	Incense samples	43
Figure 2.9	The raw materials for incense production	46
Figure 2.10	Extraction of PM _{2.5} by sonicator	48
Figure 3.1	Calibration curve of nitrite standard solution	59
Figure 3.2	A typical chromatogram of 0.2 mg/L of 16-PAHs standards	61
ล	obtained from GC-MS	
Figure 3.3	Standard calibration curves of 16-PAHs	62
Figure 3.4	PM _{2.5} samples emitted from incense burning (E, F and G)	69
Figure 3.5	Emission factors of PM _{2.5} from incense burning	71
Figure 3.6	Percentage of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs emitted from traditional incense	77
	burning (Types A-E)	
Figure 3.7	Percentage of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs emitted from aromatic incense	78
	burning (Types F-H)	

Figure 3.8	Percentage of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs emitted from aromatic incense	79
	cones burning (Types I and J)	
Figure 3.9	Ratios of c-PAHs and nc-PAHs from burning of various incense	79
	types	
Figure 3.10	Ratio of PAHs containing 2-6 rings in PM _{2.5} emitted from incense	80
	burning	
Figure 3.11	Emission factors of PM _{2.5} from burning of raw materials used for	90
	incense production	
Figure 3.12	Variation of PM _{2.5} -bound PAHs from raw material burning	94
Figure 3.13	Ratios of c-PAHs and nc-PAHs from burning of raw materials	95
	used for incense production	
Figure 3.14	Ratios of PAHs containing 3-6 rings in PM _{2.5} emitted from	95
	burning of raw materials used for incense production	
Figure 3.15	The relative percentages of PAHs at shrine 1	122
Figure 3.16	The relative percentages of PAHs at shrine 2	123
Figure 3 17	Percentage of the number of aromatic rings	124

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CalEPA The Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

(OEHHA) of California Environmental Protection Agency

DCM Dichloromethane

c-PAHs Carcinogenic PAHs

EFs Emission factors

GC-MS Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry

hrs. hours

ICR The inhalation cancer risk

LOD Limit of detection

LOQ Limit of Quantification

MEF Mutagenic equivalent factor
MEF Mutagenic equivalent factor

mg/L milligram per liter

NAAQS/EPA The National Ambient Air Quality Standard-U.S.-

Environmental Protection Agency

nc-PAHs Non-carcinogenic PAHs

ng/m³ nano-gram per cubic meters

PAHs Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

PCD Pollution Control Department, Thailand

PM_{2.5} Fine particulate

PM₁₀ Coarse particulate

ppbv part per billion by volume

ppm part per million

TEF Toxic equivalent factor

TEQ Toxicity equivalent concentration

t-PAHs Total PAHs

TSP Total suspended particle

 $\mu g/m^3$ microgram per cubic meters WHO World Health Organization



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

วิทยานิพนธ์นี้ได้นำเสนอความรู้ใหม่สรุปได้ดังนี้

- การปล่อยมลพิษจากการจุดรูป ได้แก่ฝุ่นละอองขนาดเล็กกว่า 2.5 ไมครอน(PM_{2.5}) และก๊าซ ต่าง ๆ ซึ่งอาจมีผลกระทบต่อสุขภาพมนุษย์ การวิจัยครั้งนี้สามารถนำไปเป็นข้อมูลพื้นฐานให้ หน่วยงานของรัฐและผู้ที่รับผิดชอบนำไปจัดการเรื่องจัดการคุณภาพอากาศภายในอาการจาก การใช้รูป ประชาชนได้ทราบข้อมูลและตระหนักถึงความเสี่ยงจากการสัมผัสควันรูป
- การปล่อยมลพิษจากการเผาวัตถุดิบที่ใช้ในการผลิตรูป และการเลือกใช้รูป โดยพบว่ารูปหอม ใร้ควันลดการปล่อยฝุ่นละอองขนาดเล็กกว่า 2.5 ไมครอน และ ก๊าซมลพิษได้ รูปที่มีส่วนผสม จากเปลือกลำไย (ซึ่งเป็นกากของเสียจากการผลิตลำไยอบแห้ง) มีการปล่อยสารพอลิไซคลิกอะ โรมาติกไฮโดรคาร์บอนในปริมาณน้อย ซึ่งสามารถนำไปต่อยอดการจัดการของเสีย และเพิ่ม มูลค่าของสินค้า

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

This work has contributed some new knowledge as listed.

- 1) Emission of pollutants from incense burning such as particulate matter with diameter less than 2.5 μm (PM_{2.5}) and toxic gases, which adversely affect human health. Data obtained from this research will be useful for governmental organizations and some related users for indoor air quality management due to incense use. The data provided in this research is expected to rest people awareness on the risk of incense burning exposure.
- 2) Pollutant emission from ingredient of incenses and selection of environmental-friendly incenses. It has been confirmed that smoke-free incense reduce emissions of PM_{2.5} and toxic gases. Moreover, this research revealed that incense stick produced from longan peels (waste for dried longan production) emit low concentration of PAHs. This finding could be useful in terms of waste management and value added to products.

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

MAI UNIVE